Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 89,812  $ (708)  $ 89,104
Stockholders’ equity
   Retained earnings $ 518,820  $ 457  $ 519,277

The Company applied a practical expedient to aggregate the effect of all contract modifications that occurred before the adoption date.

7

Table of Contents

See Note 7 “Revenues” in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for additional information regarding revenues.

Restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents — Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted Accounting Standard Update (“ASU”) No. 2016-
18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash which requires the Company to include in its cash and cash equivalents balances presented in the
statements of cash flows amounts that are deemed to be restricted in nature. As a result of the adoption, the Company restated its condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows for all of the prior periods presented. The impact of adoption on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of cash flows was
as follows for the six months ended June 30, 2017:

 As Reported  Restated  Effect

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses and other assets $ 736  $ 973  $ 237
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 59,096  $ 59,333  $ 237
Cash flows from investing activities:

Decrease in restricted cash and time deposits, net $ 94  $ 13  $ (81)
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired $ (6,840)  $ (6,810)  $ 30

Net cash used in investing activities $ (17,574)  $ (17,625)  $ (51)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 5,822  $ 5,912  $ 90
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 81,476  $ 81,752  $ 276
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period 362,025  364,664  2,639
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $ 443,501  $ 446,416  $ 2,915

Derivatives and Hedging — Effective April 1, 2018, the Company early-adopted ASU 2017-12, Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Targeted
Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities. The new guidance is intended to simplify and amend hedge accounting and reporting to better align and
disclose the economic results of an entity’s risk management activities in its financial statements. The ASU makes more financial and non-financial hedging
strategies eligible for hedge accounting. It also changes how companies assess hedge effectiveness and amends the presentation and disclosure requirements

[…]

significant. The Company expects to finalize the valuation and complete the purchase price allocation as soon as practicable but no later than one year from
the acquisition date.

The following table presents the estimated fair values and useful lives of intangible assets acquired in connection with the acquisition of Continuum:

 Continuum

Weighted Average
Useful Life (in

years)  Amount

Favorable lease 11.9  $ 5,900
Customer relationships 6.6  5,800
Contract royalties 8  1,900
Trade names 5  1,250

Total   $ 14,850

The goodwill recognized as a result of the Continuum acquisition is attributable primarily to strategic and synergistic opportunities related to the
consulting business, the assembled workforce of Continuum and other factors. The goodwill is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

Revenues generated by Continuum totaled $8,470 and $10,224 during the three and six months ended June 30, 2018. Pro forma results of operations
have not been presented because the effect of the Continuum acquisition on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements was not material.

10

Table of Contents

3. GOODWILL

Goodwill by reportable segment was as follows:

 North America  Europe  Total

Balance as of December 31, 2017 $ 77,290  $ 42,241  $ 119,531
Continuum acquisition (Note 2) 26,293  —  26,293
Effect of net foreign currency exchange rate changes (285)  (872)  (1,157)

Balance as of June 30, 2018 $ 103,298  $ 41,369  $ 144,667

There were no accumulated impairment losses in the North America or Europe reportable segments as of June 30, 2018 or December 31, 2017.

4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company carries certain liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis on its consolidated balance sheets. The following table shows the fair values of
the Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2018:

  As of June 30, 2018

  Balance  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Foreign exchange derivative assets  $ 84  $ —  $ 84  $ —
Total assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis  $ 84  $ —  $ 84  $ —